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Séanich

The Corporation of the District of Saanich '

Report " o 2417

To: Mayor and Council E% E@ EU\WE@

From: Sharon Hvozdanski, Director of Planning OCT 3 1 2019

Date: October 30, 2019 LEGISLATIVE DIVISION

Subject: Rezoning, Development Variance Permit, Subdivision, aimm—
Designation Application

File: REZ00618; DVP00413; SUB00811; HER00050 e 3905 Hobbs Street

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the application to rezone from the RS-10 (Single Family Dwelling) Zone to the RS-6
(Single Family Dwelling) Zone be approved.

2. That Development Variance Permit DVP00413 be approved.
3. That the existing dwelling on proposed Lot 1 be designated a Municipal Heritage Site.

4. That Council withhold Final Reading of the Zoning Amendment Bylaw, the Heritage
Designation Bylaw, and ratification of the Development Variance Permit, pending
registration of a restrictive covenant requiring the following:

¢ The new dwelling on proposed Lot 2 incorporate the elements of the building form and
finishes outlined in the applicant’s conceptual building scheme,;

e That the new dwelling on Proposed Lot 2 be constructed to include the installation of the
necessary conduits to be solar ready for future installation of photovoltaic and/or solar
hot water systems;

e That the side yard setbacks for proposed Lot 2 be in accordance with the plans dated
September 3, 2019; and

¢ That no accessory building greater than 10 m? be permitted on proposed Lot 2.

5. That suitable protection for the bylaw protected trees be consistent with the arborist's
recommendations, and be referred to the Approving Officer for consideration as part of the
subdivision process.

PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to seek direction from Council on the subject application. The
application is for a Rezoning and Development Variance Permit to accommodate a subdivision
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Figure 3: Proposed Site Plan {from plans by Zebra Design)
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Prepared by: % U}\

Chuck Bell

Planner

Reviewed by: ;7{:] 6 /(/)bﬂ\’llu«\/

Shari Holmes-Saltzman

Manager of Current Planning

\
Approved by: /‘W\/\/\;

Shgfommzdanski

Director of Planning

CWB/LB/jsp

Attachments

ADMINISTRATOR’S COMMENTS:

| endorse the recommendation from the Director of Planning.

Paul TerkeIsson, Administrator
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To:

5.

DISTRICT OF SAANICH @ @ l—_?) Y

DVP00413
DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

Wayne Henry Kelly and Mary Louise Kelly

3905 Hobbs Street

Victoria BC V8N 4C8

the owner of lands known and described as:
Amended Lot A (DD 237153l), Section 44, Victoria District, Plan 8957
3905 Hobbs Street
(herein called “the lands”)
This Development Variance Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws
of the Municipality applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or supplemented by
the Permit. :
This Development Variance Permit applies to the lands.
The owner has submitted to the Approving Officer a tentative plan of subdivision to
subdivide Amended Lot A (DD 237153l) into two lots as shown on the plan of
subdivision prepared by Zebra Design received on September 3, 2019, a copy of which
is attached hereto.
(herein called “the subdivision”)

The Development Variance Permit varies the provisions of the Zoning Bylaw 2003, as
follows:

(a) By varying the minimum lot width provided by Section 210.6 (a) of Schedule 210
attached to the Zoning Bylaw, 2003, No. 8200, in respect to proposed Lot 2 of
the subdivision from 16.0 m to 14.34 m for proposed Lot 2.

This Permit is not a Building Permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL ON THE

DAY OF 20

ISSUED THIS DAY OF 20

Municipal Clerk



THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF SAANICH
BYLAW NO. 9587

TO DESIGNATE THE DWELLING ON
AMENDED LOT A (DD 237153I), SECTION 44, VICTORIA DISTRICT,
PLAN 8957 AS A MUNICIPAL HERITAGE PROPERTY

The Municipal Council of The Corporation of the District of Saanich, in open meeting
assembled, enacts as follows:

1) Pursuant to the provisions of Section 611 of the Local Government Act, the dwelling
on Amended Lot A (DD 237153I), Section 44, Victoria District, Plan 8957 (3905
Hobbs Street), is hereby designated as a municipal heritage property.

2) The provisions of this Bylaw do not apply to the interior of any building.

3) Except as permitted by a heritage alteration permit issued by the District, no person
shall undertake any of the following actions in relation to the Property protected
under this Bylaw:

a. Alter the exterior fagade of the building or structure;
b. Make a structural change to the building or structure; or
c. Move the building or structure.

4) Exemptions to Section 3 where action may be undertaken in relation to the Property
without first obtaining a heritage alteration permit from the District include:

a. Non-structural renovations or alterations to the interior of the building or structure
that do not alter the exterior appearance of the building or structure; and

b. Non-structural normal repairs and maintenance that do not alter the exterior
appearance of the building or built landscape features.

5) This Bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the “HERITAGE DESIGNATION
BYLAW, 2019, (3905 Hobbs Street), NO. 9587.”

Read a first time this ____ day of , 2019.

Public Hearing held at the Municipal Hall on the ___. day of , 2019.
Read a second time this day of , 2019.

Read a third time this day of , 2019.

Adopted by Council, signed by the Mayor and Clerk and sealed with the Seal of The
Corporation on the day of , 2019.

Municipal Clerk Mayor

COPRY



Séanich

ENGINEERING
Memo
To: Subdivision Office
From: Jagtar Bains — Development Coordinator
Date: January Zé, 2019
Subject: Servicing Requirements for Development

PROJECT: TO REZONE FROM RS-10 TO RS-6 SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
ZONE FOR THE PURPOSE OF SUBDIVISION TO CREATE ONE

SITE ADDRESS: 3905 HOBBS ST

PID: 005-493-064

LEGAL: LOT AM A SECTION 44 VICTORIA DISTRICT PLAN 8957
DEV. SERVICING FILE: SVS02194

PROJECT NO: PRJ2018-00331

The intent of this application is to subdivide the above referenced parcel to create one
additional lot for single family use. Some of the more apparent Development Servicing
requirements are as listed on the following pages(s).

Jagtar Bains
DEVELOPMENT COORDINATOR

CC: Harley Machieise, Director of Engineering
Troy McKay, Manager of Transportation & Development
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PLANNING DEPT. |
DISTRICT OF SAANICH |
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District of Saanich
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Talbot Mackenzie & Associates
Consulting Arborists

3905 Hobbs St, Saanich

Construction Impact Assessment &

Tree Preservation Plan

PREPARED FOR: Wayne and Mary Kelly
3905 Hobbs St
Saanich, BC
V8N 4C8
PREPARED BY: Talbot, Mackenzie & Associates

Noah Borges — Consulting Arborist
ISA Certified # PN-8409A

DATE OF ISSUANCE:  September 25, 2018

Box 48153 RPO - Uptown Victoria, BC V8Z 7H4| SEP 26 2018
Ph: (250) 479-8733
Fax: (250) 479-7050 PLANNING DEPT.
Email: tmtreehelp@gmail.com DISTRICT OF SAANICH




Talbot Mackenzie & Associates

Consulting Arbaorists

Jobsite Property: 3905 Hobbs St, Saanich
Date of Site Visit:  April 6, 2018 .

Site Conditions: Residential lot. No construction activity present.

Summary: Three trees will require removal, two of which are by-law protected: Big Leaf Maple
#649 and Horsechestmut #647. Maple #649 is in the proposed driveway footprint and the health
of Horsechestnut #647 will be significantly impacted by excavation and severe crown pruning. A
Tree Cutting Permit (TRP14339) for #649 was issued by Saanich on March 5, 2018. Roots from
Plum #645 may be encountered during excavation for the proposed driveway, but we do not
anticipate the health of the tree will be significantly impacted.

Scope of Assignment: To inventory the existing bylaw protected trees and any trees on
neighbouring properties that could be potentially impacted by construction or that are within
three meters of the property line. Review the proposal to subdivide the property into two lots and
construct a new single-family dwelling. Comment on how construction activity may impact
existing trees. Prepare a tree retention and construction damage mitigation plan for those trees
deemed suitable to retain given the proposed impacts.

Methodology: We visually examined the trees on the property and prepared an inventory in the
attached Tree Resource Spreadsheet. Each by-law protected tree was identified using a numeric
metal tag attached to its lower trunk. Municipal trees and neighbours’ trees were not tagged.
Information such as tree species, DBH (1.4m), crown spread, critical root zone (CRZ), health,
structure, and relative tolerance to construction impacts were included in the inventory. The by-
law protected trees with their identification numbers were labelled on the attached Site Plan. The
conclusions reached were based on the information provided within the attached plans.

Limitations: No exploratory excavations have been requested and thus the conclusions reached
are based solely on critical root zone calculations and our best judgement using our experience
and expertise. However, the location, size and density of roots are often difficult to predict
without exploratory excavations and thus the impacts to the trees may be more severe than we
anticipate.

Summary of Tree Resource: Seventeen trees were inventoried, including several large native
species on municipal and neighbouring properties.

Trees to be Removed: Three trees will require removal as a result of construction-related
activities.

3905 Hobbs St — Tree Preservation Plan Page 1 of 5
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2.4M MAXIMUM SPAN

/—— 38 x 89mm TOP RAIL
A ’\/\U’

500mm x 500mm
SIGN MUST BE
ATTACHED TO
FENCE: SEE
NOTES BELOW
FOR WORDING

120, —————x

v 7
38 x89 mm BOTTOM RAIL . /
38 x 89mm POST

TIES OR STAPLES TO SECURE MESH

600

TREE PROTECTION FENCING

NOTES:

1. FENCE WILL BE CONTRUCTED USING 38 X 89 mm (2"X4") WOOD FRAME:
TOP, BOTTOM AND POSTS. *
USE ORANGE SNOW-FENCING MESH AND SECURE TO THE WOOD
FRAME WITH "ZIP" TIES OR GALVANZIED STAPLES.

2. ATTACH A 500mm x 500mm SIGN WITH THE FOLLOWING WORDING:
WARNING-HABITAT PROTECTION AREA. THIS SIGN MUST BE AFFIXED
ON EVERY FENCE FACE OR AT LEAST EVERY 10 LINEAR METRES.

* IN ROCKY AREAS, METAL POSTS (T-BAR OR REBAR) DRILLED INTO ROCK
WILL BE ACCEPTED

(" Seankh

DATE: March/08

e v TREE PROTECTION FENCING | o =

SCALE: N.T.S.

\ H:\shared\parks\Tree Protection Fencing.pdf




Talbot Mackenzie & Associates

Consulting Arborists

Box 48153 RPO - Uptown Victoria, BC V8Z 7H6
Ph: (250) 479-8733
Fax: (250) 479-7050
Email: tmtrechelp@gmail.com

Tree Resource Spreadsheet Methodology and Definitions

Tag: Tree identification number on a metal tag attached to tree with nail or wire, generally at eye
level. Trees on municipal or neighboring properties are not tagged.

NT: No tag due to inaccessibility or ownership by municipality or neighbour.

DBH: Diameter at breast height — diameter of trunk, measured in centimetres at 1.4m above
ground level. For trees on a slope, it is taken at the average point between the high and low side of
the slope.

* Measured over ivy

~ Approximate due to inaccessibility or on neighbouring property

Crown Spread: Indicates the diameter of the crown spread measured in metres to the dripline of
the longest limbs.

Relative Tolerance Rating: Relative tolerance of the tree species to construction related impacts
such as root pruning, crown pruning, soil compaction, hydrology changes, grade changes, and
other soil disturbance. This rating does not take into account individual tree characteristics, such
as health and vigour. Three ratings are assigned based on our knowledge and experience with the
tree species: Poor, Moderate or Good. =

Critical Root Zone: A calculated radial measurement in metres from the trunk of the tree. It is the
optimal size of tree protection zone and is calculated by multiplying the DBH of the tree by 10, 12
or 15 depending on the tree’s Relative Tolerance Rating. This methodology is based on the
methodology used by Nelda Matheny and James R. Clark in their book “Trees and Development:
A Technical Guide to Preservation of Trees During Land Development.”

e 15 x DBH = Poor Tolerance of Construction
¢ 12 x DBH = Moderate
e 10x DBH= Good

To calculate the critical root zone, the DBH of multiple stems is considered the sum of 100% of
the diameter of the largest stem and 60% of the diameter of the next two largest stems. It should
be noted that these measures are solely mathematical calculations that do not consider factors such
as soil volume restrictions, age, crown spread, health, or structure (such as a lean).

Spreadsheet Methodology & Definitions Page 1 of 2






p ¢ RESPON OMMUNI ASSOCIATION_FEB 8 2019.txt
From: "Eric Dahli" bt )
To: s Gudavicius'" <Li1z.Gudavicius@saanich.

Date:

146 PM
Subject: 3905-Hobbs St. Subdivision Application

Dear Ms. Gudavicius:

In response to your letter of December 13th, 2018, The Cadboro Bay Residents
Association has no objection to this project

Eric Dahli, Chair

Cadboro Bay Residents Association

ECEIVE[D)!
FEB 08 2019

PLANNING DEPT.
DISTRICT OF SAANICH
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Checksheets Hobbs T
Checksheets Arbutus

POSTTO Genera POSTED

Council - Fwd: Delivery Status Notification (Failure)

From: Paul Cooper _

To: <council@saanich.ca>
Date: 2/11/2019 11:58 AM
Subject: Fwd: Delivery Status Notification (Failure)

Attachments: icon.png

Subject: The issue of variance

| note that there are at least 2 applications for variance in Cadboro Bay right now. One on
Arbutus and one on Hobbs.

In reading your mandate / definition of "Variance" | further note it is "a minor siting change"”
based on "Causing a Person an undue Hardship". '

| am baffled as to what hardship a development Company is suffering when buying a property
with - | assume - full due diligence having been performed.

The property on Arbutus could easily be subdivided into 2 lots. No hardship.

The lot on Hobbs, here again Zebra Design Ltd. must have known it was too small for 2 lots
but does know how to "use" the system to get that extra lot.

| am not sure where to sit on these issues when taking into account "in-fill" and "tax base" but |
am sure that your definition of "variance" is being abused. Perhaps you should reassess this
definition or let all others know what rules can be stretched to one's own desires. This will at
least level the playing field.

R v s

By T. Da Silva, Legislative Serv., Dist. of Saanich at 12:25 pm,

2/11/2019






